PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3491223

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CERTIFICATES OF CONVERSION AND INCORPORATION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROSEWIND CORPORATION	06/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AYTU BIOSCIENCE, INC.
Street Address:	373 INVERNESS PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 206
City:	ENGLEWOOD
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80112

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12121945
Application Number:	12625072
Application Number:	13601586
Application Number:	14222075
Application Number:	14016889
Application Number:	60938925
Application Number:	13407517
Application Number:	13450743
Application Number:	13659696
Application Number:	14144154
Application Number:	14684532
Application Number:	61447568
Application Number:	61635537
Application Number:	61266320
Application Number:	61416865
Application Number:	61416867
Application Number:	61563946
Application Number:	61731369
Application Number:	61604948

PATENT REEL: 036400 FRAME: 0479

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14061436
Application Number:	14061482
Application Number:	61717511
Application Number:	61868983
Application Number:	10680935
Application Number:	13341608
Application Number:	60417741
Application Number:	60464471
Application Number:	60489169
Application Number:	60496360
Application Number:	60562724
Application Number:	10679699
Application Number:	12499063
Application Number:	13622202
Application Number:	60489039
Application Number:	60503185
Application Number:	61894683
Application Number:	62068135
Application Number:	13866503
Application Number:	29483875
Application Number:	62084414
Application Number:	62150720
Application Number:	62152809

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-863-9700

Email: adomitrovich@sheridanross.com

Correspondent Name: SHERIDAN ROSS P.C. Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

Tatal Attachments 40	
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2015
SIGNATURE:	/Angela M. Domitrovich/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA M. DOMITROVICH
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5753-38

Total Attachments: 10

PATENT REEL: 036400 FRAME: 0480

source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page1.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page2.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page3.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page4.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page5.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page6.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page7.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page8.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page9.tif	
source=AYTU BIOSCIENCE#page10.tif	

PATENT REEL: 036400 FRAME: 0481 Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A COLORADO

CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "ROSEWIND CORPORATION" TO A

DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ROSEWIND

CORPORATION" TO "AYTU BIOSCIENCE, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON

THE THIRD DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2015, AT 3:53 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2015, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5759344 8100V

150874163

DATE: 06-05-15

AUTHENT\CATION: 2441121

PATENT REEL: 036400 FRAME: 0482

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:05 PM 06/03/2015 FILED 03:53 PM 06/03/2015 SRV 150874163 - 5759344 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A NON-DELAWARE CORPORATION TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

- 1. The jurisdiction where the Non-Delaware Corporation first formed is Colorado.
- 2. The jurisdiction of the Non-Delaware Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Colorado.
- 3. The date the Non-Delaware Corporation first formed is August 9, 2002.
- 4. The name of the Non-Delaware Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Rosewind Corporation.
- The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Aytu BioScience, Inc.
- 6. This Certificate shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. on June 8, 2015.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting Non-Delaware Corporation has executed this Certificate on the <u>3</u> day of June, 2015.

ACTIVE/81750441,5

PATENT REEL: 036400 FRAME: 0483 Delaware

2

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "AYTU BIOSCIENCE, INC. " FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRD DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2015, AT 3:53 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION IS THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2015, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5759344 8100V

DATE: 06-05-15

AUTHENT\CATION: 2441121

PATENT REEL: 036400 FRAME: 0484

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

150874163

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:05 PM 06/03/2015 FILED 03:53 PM 06/03/2015 SRV 150874163 - 5759344 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

AYTU BIOSCIENCE, INC.

June 3, 2015

ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is Aytu BioScience, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19808. The name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the DGCL.

ARTICLE IV

CAPITAL STOCK

The total number of shares of capital stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Three Hundred Fifty Million (350,000,000), of which (i) Three Hundred Million (300,000,000) shares shall be a class designated as common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), and (ii) Fifty Million (50,000,000) shares shall be a class designated as undesignated preferred stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Undesignated Preferred Stock").

Except as otherwise provided in any certificate of designations of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock, the number of authorized shares of the class of Common Stock or Undesignated Preferred Stock may from time to time be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares of such class outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority in voting power of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the DGCL.

The powers, preferences and rights of, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions upon, each class or series of stock shall be determined in accordance with, or as set forth below in, this Article IV.

ACTIVE/81746961.6

PATENT REEL: 036400 FRAME: 0485

A. COMMON STOCK

Subject to all the rights, powers and preferences of the Undesignated Preferred Stock and except as provided by law or in this Certificate (or in any certificate of designations of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock):

- (a) the holders of the Common Stock shall have the exclusive right to vote for the election of directors of the Corporation (the "Directors") and on all other matters requiring stockholder action, each outstanding share entitling the holder thereof to one vote on each matter properly submitted to the stockholders of the Corporation for their vote; provided, however, that, except as otherwise required by law, holders of Common Stock, as such, shall not be entitled to vote on any amendment to this Certificate (or on any amendment to a certificate of designations of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock) that alters or changes the powers, preferences, rights or other terms of one or more outstanding series of Undesignated Preferred Stock are entitled to vote, either separately or together with the holders of one or more other such series, on such amendment pursuant to this Certificate (or pursuant to a certificate of designations of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock) or pursuant to the DGCL;
- (b) dividends may be declared and paid or set apart for payment upon the Common Stock out of any assets or funds of the Corporation legally available for the payment of dividends, but only when and as declared by the Board of Directors or any authorized committee thereof; and
- (c) upon the voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the net assets of the Corporation shall be distributed pro rata to the holders of the Common Stock.

B. UNDESIGNATED PREFERRED STOCK

The Board of Directors or any authorized committee thereof is expressly authorized, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to provide by resolution or resolutions for, out of the unissued shares of Undesignated Preferred Stock, the issuance of the shares of Undesignated Preferred Stock in one or more series of such stock, and by filing a certificate of designations pursuant to applicable law of the State of Delaware, to establish or change from time to time the number of shares of each such series, and to fix the designations, powers, including voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, preferences and the relative, participating, optional or other special rights of the shares of each series and any qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof.

ARTICLE V

STOCKHOLDER ACTION

1. <u>Action without Meeting</u>. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of the

Corporation may be effected by written consent in lieu of a meeting as long as such written consent is signed by the holders of at least the number of shares of stock in the Corporation required to approve such action at a duly held annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation at which all shares of stock in the Corporation entitled to vote thereon were present and voted.

2. Special Meetings. Except as otherwise required by statute and subject to the rights, if any, of the holders of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock, special meetings of the stockholders of the Corporation may be called only by the Board of Directors acting pursuant to a resolution approved by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Directors then in office, and special meetings of stockholders may not be called by any other person or persons. Only those matters set forth in the notice of the special meeting may be considered or acted upon at a special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VI

DIRECTORS

- 1. <u>General</u>. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors except as otherwise provided herein or required by law.
- 2. <u>Election of Directors</u>. Election of Directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-laws of the Corporation (the "By-laws") shall so provide. Directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of stockholders, and each Director elected shall hold office until such Director's successor has been elected and qualified, subject, however, to earlier death, resignation or removal from office.
- 3. <u>Number of Directors</u>. The number of Directors of the Corporation shall be fixed solely and exclusively by resolution duly adopted from time to time by the Board of Directors.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, whenever, pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of this Certificate, the holders of any one or more series of Undesignated Preferred Stock shall have the right, voting separately as a series or together with holders of other such series, to elect Directors at an annual or special meeting of stockholders, the election, term of office, filling of vacancies and other features of such directorships shall be governed by the terms of this Certificate and any certificate of designations applicable to such series.

4. <u>Vacancies</u>. Subject to the rights, if any, of the holders of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock to elect Directors and to fill vacancies in the Board of Directors relating thereto, any and all vacancies in the Board of Directors, however occurring, including, without limitation, by reason of an increase in the size of the Board of Directors, or the death, resignation, disqualification or removal of a Director, shall be filled solely and exclusively by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining Directors then in office, even if less than a

quorum of the Board of Directors, and not by the stockholders. Any Director appointed in accordance with the preceding sentence shall hold office until such Director's successor shall have been duly elected and qualified or until his or her earlier resignation, death or removal. In the event of a vacancy in the Board of Directors, the remaining Directors, except as otherwise provided by law, shall exercise the powers of the full Board of Directors until the vacancy is filled.

- 5. Removal. Subject to the rights, if any, of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock to elect Directors and to remove any Director whom the holders of any such series have the right to elect, any Director (including persons elected by Directors to fill vacancies in the Board of Directors) may be removed from office only by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66%% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock that were present or represented at a special meeting of stockholders called for such purpose. At least forty-five (45) days prior to any annual or special meeting of stockholders at which it is proposed that any Director be removed from office, written notice of such proposed removal and the alleged grounds thereof shall be sent to the Director whose removal will be considered at the meeting.
- 6. Classification of Directors. Upon resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors at any time from and after the filing of this Certificate of Incorporation, and subject to the rights of holders of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock, the Directors of the Corporation shall be classified, with respect to the term for which they severally hold office, into three classes, hereby designated as Class I, Class II and Class III. The initial assignment of members of the Board of Directors to each such class shall be made by the Board of Directors. The initial Class I Directors shall serve for a term expiring at the next annual meeting of stockholders held after adoption of such resolution, the initial Class II Directors shall serve for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in the year after the year in which such resolution is adopted, and the initial Class III Directors shall serve for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in the year that is two years after the year in which such resolution is adopted. At each annual meeting of stockholders, Directors elected to succeed those Directors whose terms expire shall be elected for a term of office to expire at the third succeeding annual meeting of stockholders after their election. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Directors elected to each class shall hold office until their successors are duly elected and qualified or until their earlier resignation, death or removal.

ARTICLE VII

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

A Director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a Director, except for liability (a) for any breach of the Director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (b) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (c) under Section 174 of the DGCL or (d) for any transaction from which the Director derived an improper personal benefit. If the DGCL is amended after the effective date of this Certificate to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal

liability of Directors, then the liability of a Director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as so amended.

Any amendment, repeal or modification of this Article VII by either of (i) the stockholders of the Corporation or (ii) an amendment to the DGCL, shall not adversely affect any right or protection existing at the time of such amendment, repeal or modification with respect to any acts or omissions occurring before such amendment, repeal or modification of a person serving as a Director at the time of such amendment, repeal or modification.

ARTICLE VIII

AMENDMENT OF BY-LAWS

- 1. <u>Amendment by Directors</u>. Except as otherwise provided by law, the By-laws of the Corporation may be amended or repealed by the Board of Directors by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Directors then in office.
- 2. Amendment by Stockholders. The By-laws of the Corporation may be amended or repealed at any annual meeting of stockholders, or special meeting of stockholders called for such purpose, by the affirmative vote of at least 66%% of the outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote on such amendment or repeal, voting together as a single class; provided, however, that if the Board of Directors recommends that stockholders approve such amendment or repeal at such meeting of stockholders, such amendment or repeal shall only require the affirmative vote of the majority of the outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote on such amendment or repeal, voting together as a single class.

ARTICLE IX

AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

The Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal this Certificate in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute and this Certificate, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation. Whenever any vote of the holders of capital stock of the Corporation is required to amend or repeal any provision of this Certificate, and in addition to any other vote of holders of capital stock that is required by this Certificate or by law, such amendment or repeal shall require the affirmative vote of the majority of the outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote on such amendment or repeal, and the affirmative vote of the majority of the outstanding shares of each class entitled to vote thereon as a class, at a duly constituted meeting of stockholders called expressly for such purpose; provided, however, that the affirmative vote of not less than 66\% of the outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote on such amendment or repeal, and the affirmative vote of not less than 66\% of the outstanding shares of each class entitled to vote thereon as a class, shall be required to amend or repeal any provision of Article V, Article VI, Article VII, Article VIII or this Article IX.

ARTICLE X

INCORPORATOR

The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows:

Joshua R. Disbrow c/o Aytu BioScience, Inc. 373 Inverness Parkway, Suite 200 Englewood, Colorado 80112

This Certificate of Incorporation shall be effective as of 12:01 a.m. on June 8, 2015.

[End of Text]

THIS CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION is executed as of the date first above written.

Joshua R. Dishrow

[Signature Page to Certificate of Incorporation]

PATENT REEL: 036400 FRAME: 0491

RECORDED: 08/20/2015